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Revised Initial Comments 

Recommendation (Approve Tariff Sheets) 
The Division of Public Utilities (Division) recommends the Public Service Commission of 

Utah (Commission) approve the Application to Adjust the Low-Income Assistance Rate. 

Enbridge Gas Utah (Enbridge or Company) requested an effective date of October 1, 2025. 

Background 
The Low-Income Assistance Program was approved in Docket No. 10-057-08. The Low-

Income Assistance Program is designed to provide a one-time annual credit to HEAT-

qualified customers. Customers qualifying for low-income assistance can apply to receive a 

one-time bill credit. The current filing is a request to adjust the collection rate to collect the 

approved $1.5 million per year and adjust the amount payable to low-income customers. 

Discussion 
As of July 2025, the 191.8 account was over-collected by $7,462.1 The Company is 

proposing to change the bill credit amount to $862 and estimates that there will be 21,7313 

 
1 EGU Docket No.25-057-17, Application p.3 section 3. 
2 Ibid. 
3 Ibid. 
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eligible customers, equal to the 2024-2025 eligible customer level, but is approximately 24% 

more eligible customers than the previous 5-year average filings.  

 

The 2025/2026 estimated payout is $1,492,538.4 Dominion also proposes to contribute 

$250,0005 to the Utah Department of Workforce Services Housing and Community 

Development Weatherization Assistance Program within 30 days of the approval of the 

Application. This same amount has been contributed to the weatherization program as in 

previous years.  

The Division has reviewed the filing and exhibits and agrees with the method used to 

quantify the number of qualified customers and the value of the credit per qualified 

customer. If approved, a typical GS residential customer will see an increase in their annual 

bill of $0.02.6 

Conclusion  
The Division has reviewed the application and recommends that the Commission approve 

the proposed rate in Docket No. 25-057-17. The Division recommends the Commission 

approve the application with an effective date of October 1, 2025. The proposed changes 

are in the public interest and represent just and reasonable rates for Utah customers. 

 
4 Ibid. 
5 Ibid. 
6 EGU Docket No. 25-057-17, Application p.1. 

Fiscal Year Participant # Credit $ 
2020/2021 15,148 107$                  
2021/2022 11,323 86$                     
2022/2023 22,499 107$                  

2023/2024 17,105 91$                     
2024/2025 21,731 109$                  
2025/2026 21,731 86$                    

5 Yr Average 17,561 100

Variance to 25/26 24% -14%
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cc:   Austin Summers, Enbridge Gas Utah 
      Jenniffer N. Clark, Enbridge Gas Utah 

Michele Beck, Office of Consumer Services 
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